

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court Court - II , Bangaon , 24 Parganas (North)

Sessions Case no. 291 of 2023

G.R. 1254 OF 2015

(Arising out of Bagdah P.S. Case no. 372 , dt. 21-04-2015)

u/s. 498A/323/306/34 I.P.C.

State -vs- 1) Samir Majumder, 2) Shyamal Majumder,
3) Kabita Majumder, 4) Ramesh Biswas

Present : Sri Sutirtha Bannerjee, (WBJO 00980)

Order no. 07, Dated 26-07-2024

Today is fixed for hearing of death report of accused Shefali Biswas and appearance of the accused persons and framing of charge.

The Court is vacant now.

Sri Sutirtha Bannerjee, Ld. Additional District & Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court I is In-Charge of this Court now.

All the four accused persons, 1) Samir Majumder, 2) Shyamal Majumder, 3) Kabita Majumder, 4) Ramesh Biswas on court bail are present and file hazira along with their Ld. Advocate.

Ld. PP-in-Charge Sri Ashit Chandra Dhar is present and files hazira.

The death report of the accused Shefali Biswas has been received from the Bongaon J.R. Dhar S.D. Hospital on 21-03-2024, wherein it appears that accused Shefali Biswas, aged about 58 years, had died on 29-10-2023 at Bongaon S.D. Hospital and the same is kept in the record.

Let the name of the accused Shefali Biswas be filed for ever.

The record is taken up for framing of Charge.

The accused persons namely 1) Samir Majumder, 2) Shyamal Majumder, 3) Kabita Majumder, 4) Ramesh Biswas are present in the Court along with their learned lawyer.

Learned PP-in-Charge is present.

I have perused the FIR, Charge-sheet and the case record.

Heard both sides.

There is a strong prima facie case against the accused person u/ss. 498A/323/306/34, IPC. The substance of accusation is read over and explained to the accused persons in which they pleaded not guilty by saying "*Amra Nirdosh*" and claimed to be tried in open Court.

The formal framing of Charge in separate sheet.

Fix 18-11-2024 for evidence of CSW - 1 ;

19-11-2024 for evidence of CSW - 2,

20-11-2024 for evidence of CSW - 3,

Issue summons to the witness accordingly.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-II, Bongaon,
(In-Charge) North 24 Parganas.

ASJ, FTC-II, Bongaon,
North 24 Parganas